

AMENDMENTS TO LB561

(Amendments to E & R amendments, ER25)

Introduced by Briese, 41.

1 1. Strike sections 27 to 31.

2 2. On page 5, strike lines 22 through 24.

3 3. On page 34, strike beginning with "any" in line 5 through
4 "participant" in line 7 and insert "a sporting event at the high school
5 level or below regardless of the age of any individual participant, or
6 any sporting event excluded by the commission".

7 4. On page 35, after line 4 insert the following new subsection:

8 "(12) Prohibited participant means any individual whose
9 participation may undermine the integrity of the wagering or the sporting
10 event or any person who is prohibited from sports wagering for other good
11 cause shown as determined by the commission, including, but not limited
12 to: (a) Any individual placing a wager as an agent or proxy; (b) any
13 person who is an athlete, coach, referee, or player in any sporting event
14 overseen by the sports governing body of such person based on publicly
15 available information; (c) a person who holds a paid position of
16 authority or influence sufficient to exert influence over the
17 participants in a sporting event, including, but not limited to, any
18 coach, manager, handler, or athletic trainer, or a person with access to
19 certain types of exclusive information, on any sporting event overseen by
20 the sports governing body of such person based on publicly available
21 information; or (d) a person identified as prohibited from sports
22 wagering by any list provided by a sports governing body to the
23 commission;"; in line 5, strike "(12)" and insert "(13)"; in line 7
24 strike "(13)" and insert "(14)"; and strike starting with "or" in line 12
25 through line 15 and insert ", (b) placing an in-game wager on any game or
26 match of a collegiate sporting event in which a collegiate team from this

1 state is participating, (c) placing a wager on the performance or
2 nonperformance of any individual athlete under eighteen years of age
3 participating in a professional or international sporting event, or (d)
4 placing a wager on the performance of athletes in an individual sporting
5 event excluded by the commission."

6 5. On page 38, strike lines 26 through 28; in line 29 strike "(24)"
7 and insert "(23)".

8 6. On page 39, line 1, strike "(25)" and insert "(24)"; and in line
9 27 after the period insert "The commission shall require an authorized
10 gaming operator or applicant for an authorized gaming operator license to
11 demonstrate in the license application and internal controls application
12 the ability to restrict credit card transactions."

13 7. On page 40, after line 25 insert the following new subsection:

14 "(4) The commission shall develop policies and procedures to ensure
15 a prohibited participant is unable to place a sports wager."

16 8. On page 42, line 21, strike the comma and insert "or"; and in
17 line 22 strike "or a directive issued by the commission,".

18 9. Renumber the remaining sections, correct internal references, and
19 correct the repealer accordingly.